Prepared by and Return to:
American Tower

10 Presidential Way

Woburn, MA 01801 Prior Recorded Lease Reference:
Attn: Land Management/Connor P. Evans, Esq. Book , Page
ATC Site No: 411840 Document No: 2016011462
ATC Site Name: UNIVERSITY PEORIA IL IL State of lllinois
~Assessor’s Parcel No(s): 14-29-302-002 County of Peoria
MEMORANDUM OF LEASE

This Memorandum of Lease (the “Memorandum”) is entered into as of the latter signature date hereof, by
and between City of Peoria, an lllinois municipal corporation (“Landlord”) and Cellco Partnership d/b/a
Verizon Wireless (“Tenant”).

NOTICE is hereby given of the Lease (as defined and described below) for the purpose of recording and giving
notice of the existence of said Lease. To the extent that notice of such Lease has previously been recorded,
then this Memorandum shall constitute an amendment of any such prior recorded notice(s).

1. Parent Parcel and Lease. Landlord is the owner of certain real property being described in Exhibit A
attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof (the “Parent Parcel”). Landlord (or its
predecessor-in-interest) and Tenant (or its predecessor-in-interest) entered into that certain Site Lease
Agreement (lllinois Municipal Land) dated August 9, 2001 (the “Original Lease”) as amended by that
certain First Amendment to Site Lease Agreement dated June 6, 2016 (the “First Amendment”) (as the
same may have been amended from time to time, collectively, the “Lease”), pursuant to which the
Tenant leases a portion of the Parent Parcel and is the beneficiary of certain easements for access and
public utilities, all as more particularly described in the Lease (such portion of the Parent Parcel so leased
along with such portion of the Parent Parcel so affected, collectively, the “Leased Premises”), which
Leased Premises is also described on Exhibit A.

2. Amerjg_n Tower. Tenant, Verizon Communications Inc., a Delaware corporation, and other parties
identified therein, entered into a Management Agreement and a Master Prepaid Lease, both with an
effective date of March 27, 2015 and both with ATC Sequoia LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
(“American Tower”), pursuant to which American Tower subleases, manages, operates and maintains, as
applicable, the Leased Premises, all as more particularly described therein. In connection with these
responsibilities, Tenant has also granted American Tower a limited power of attorney (the “POA") to,
among other things, prepare, negotiate, execute, deliver, record and/or file certain documents on behalf
of Tenant, all as more particularly set forth in the POA.

3. Expiration Date. Subject to the terms, provisions, and conditions of the Lease, and assuming the exercise
by Tenant of all renewal options contained in the Lease, the final expiration date of the Lease would be
August 8, 2051. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall Tenant be required to exercise any

ATCSite No: 411840
VZW Site No: 125701
Site Name: UNIVERSITY PEORIA IL IL



option to renew the term of the Lease.

Leased Premises Description. Tenant shall have the right, exercisable by Tenant at any time during the
original or renewal terms of the Lease, to cause an as-built survey of the Leased Premises to be prepared
and, thereafter, to replace, in whole or in part, the description(s) of the Leased Premises set forth on
Exhibit A with a legal description or legal descriptions based upon such as-built survey. Upon Tenant’s
request, Landlord shall execute and deliver any documents reasonably necessary to effectuate such
replacement, including, without limitation, amendments to this Memorandum and to the Lease.

Right of First Refusal. There is a right of first refusal in the First Amendment;

Effect/Miscellaneous. This Memorandum is not a complete summary of the terms, provisions and
conditions contained in the Lease. In the event of a conflict between this Memorandum and the Lease,
the Lease shall control. Landlord hereby grants the right to Tenant to complete and execute on behalf of
Landlord any government or transfer tax forms necessary for the recording of this Memorandum. This
right shall terminate upon recording of this Memorandum.

Notices. All notices must be in writing and shall be valid upon receipt when delivered by hand, by
nationally recognized courier service, or by First Class United States Mail, certified, return receipt
requested to the addresses set forth herein: to Landlord at: 419 Fulton St, Peoria, IL 61602; to Tenant
at: Verizon Wireless, Attn.: Network Real Estate, 180 Washington Valley Road, Bedminster, NJ 07921;
with copy to: American Tower, Attn.: Land Management, 10 Presidential Way, Woburn, MA 01801, and
also with copy to: Attn.: Legal Dept. 116 Huntington Avenue, Boston, MA 02116. Any of the parties
hereto, by thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other in the manner provided herein, may
designate one or more different notice addresses from those set forth above. Refusal to accept delivery
of any notice or the inability to deliver any notice because of a changed address for which no notice was
given as required herein, shall be deemed to be receipt of any such notice.

Counterparts. This Memorandum may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which when so
executed and delivered, shall be deemed an original and all of which, when taken together, shall
constitute one and the same instrument.

[SIGNATURES COMMENCE ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

ATC Site No: 411840
VZW Site No: 125701
Site Name: UNIVERSITY PEORIA IL 1L



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord and Tenant have each executed this Memorandum as of the day and year
set forth below.
LANDLORD 2 WITNESSES

City of Peoria,

an lllinois municipal corporation, m
Signature: M 5 Yrvin
C 75 :Z /‘é Print Name: _/ \icps- o
Signature:

Print Name: 1wl O K Signature: g% P@’@C
Title: CT&;/ Mo b o Print Name: Mo Pooiel
Date: ///5,/7«1’

WITNESS AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State/Commonwealth of “ '34@?5

County of PZOMQ

On this ’ r7‘/"day of ‘QG& Valy , 202_!__, before me, the undersigned Notary Public,
personally appeared 7Ua+r‘ i‘{;_[f /b’l‘ {r,j/l __, who proved to me on the basis
of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that
by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s) or the entity upon which the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

w LI, ANDREA BURT

= SE5@BS,  OFFICIAL SEAL

Notary Public 3 SN e K Notary Public, Stateof lilinois

Print Name: ﬁgd {e Eu('ﬂ ] Y My Commission Expires
. . mber 18, 2021

My commission expires: __ 9 =1 ¢ - 202

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

ATC Site No: 411840
VZW Site No: 125701
Site Name: UNIVERSITY PEORIAIL IL



TENANT WITNESS

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

By: ATC Sequoia LLC, 7
a Delaware limited liability company Signature: //
Title: Attorney-in-Fact Print Narre; /{iﬁ////
y /
Sighature:
Signature: Print Name:

Print Name:
Title: .
Date: Senior Counsel, US Tower

Jil 202

WITNESS AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

County of Middlesex

On this (%/Sf day of Mﬁ/&h , 202!, before me, the undersigned Notary Public,
personally appeared gam/ Maxinle , Seniwer cwnsed , who proved to me on the basis
of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that

by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s) or the entity upon which the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument.

Wy,
WITNESS my hand and official seal. M aing

e £ “ﬁﬂ il
Print Name: z Q% (kj g

My commission expires: [SEAL] % 1

sy
ey 3R
"
e

o

ATC Site No: 411840
VZW Site No: 125701
Site Name: UNIVERSITY PEORIAILIL



EXHIBIT A
This Exhibit A may be replaced at Tenant’s option as described below
PARENT PARCEL

Tenant shall have the right to replace this description with a description obtained from Landlord’s deed (or
deeds) that include the land area encompassed by the Lease and Tenant’s improvements thereon

The Parent Parcel consists of the entire legal taxable lot owned by Landlord as described in a deed (or deeds)
to Landlord of which the Leased Premises is a part thereof with such Parent Parcel being described below.

A part of Lot Six (6) of Landmark Park, a Subdivision of part
of the Southwest Quarter of Section Twenty-nine {(29), Township Nine
(9) North, Range Eight (8) East, of the Fourth Principal Meridian,
more particularly desgecribed as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest Corner of said Lot 6 of Landmark
Park, the Point of Beginning of the tract to be described; from the
POINT OF BEGINNING, thence South 89°-42'-21" East (bearings assumed
for purpose of description only) along the North line of said Lot
6 {(alsc the North line of the Southwest Quarter of Section 29},
1,223.61 feet to the Northeast corner of said Lot 6; thence South
along the East line of said Lot 6, 155.00 feer; thence South 75°-
30" West, 205.00 feet; thence South 30°-~57'-30" West, 544.27 feet;
thence South 59°-02'-30" East, 120.91 feet; thence on a curve to
the left having a radius of 266.43 feet for an arc distance of
90.34 feet; thence South 78°-30'-44" East, 27.45 feet to the Westerly
Right of Way line of Dries Lane; thence Southwesterly aloug said
Westerly Right of Way line onr a curve to the left having a radius
of 540.00 feet for am arc distance of 50.0C feet; thence North
78°-30"'-44" West, 27.67 feet; thence on a curve to the right having
a radius of 316,43 feet for am arc distance of 107,53 feet; thence
North 59°-02'-30" West, 122.10 feet; thence South 39°-23'-10" West,
407.69 feet to the Southwesterly line of said Lot 6 (also the North-
easterly Right of Way line of F.A.I. Route 74); thence M¥orth 21°-
43'-41" West, along sald Southwesterly line of Lot 6, BB1.01 feet;
thence North 31°-27'-27" West along said Southwesterly line of Lot
6, 255.91 feet to the Point of Beginning; said tract containing
14.60 Acres, more or less.

Being Peoria County, Illinois APN 14-29-302-007 (tower) and 14-29-302-002 (parent parcel).

ATC Site No: 411840
VZW Site No: 125701
Site Name: UNIVERSITY PEORIAIL IL



EXHIBIT A (Continued)

LEASED PREMISES

Tenant shall have the right to replace this description with a description obtained from the Lease or from a
description obtained from an as-built survey conducted by Tenant.

The Leased Premises consists of that portion of the Parent Parcel as defined in the Lease which shall inciude
access and utilities easements The Square footage of the Leased Premises shall be the greater of: (i) 7,225
square feet; (i) Tenant’s existing improvements on the Parent Parcel; or (iii) the legal description or depiction
below (if any).

A PARY OF LOT 6 IN LANDMARK PaRK, A SUBDIVSION OF PARY OF
THE SOUTAWLST QUARTER OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIF § NORTR,
RANGE B EAST, OF THE FOURTM PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BEING MORE
PARTCULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOY §; THENCE
SOUTH 89'=42"=21" EAST (BEARINGS ASSUMED FOR THE PURPOSE
OF DESCRIPTION ONLY) ALONG THE NORTH LUINE OF SAID LOT 8§,
ALSO BEWG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SaiD
SECTHON 29 A DISTANCE OF 5569 FEET 10 THE POINT OF BECINNING
OFf MHE TRACY TO BE DESCRIBED: THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH
BY'=42'=21" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 6, A
DISTANCE OF 8500 FEEY; THENCE SOUTH 00'=17'=39" WESY, A
DISTANCE OF 85.00 FEET: THENCE NORTH 89'=42'~21" WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 8500 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00'=17'=39" CASY, A
DISTANCE OF 8S8.00 FEET TO THE POINY OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING
g'r" Acgcé MORE OR LESS. SITUATED N PEORIA COUNTY AND STATE
ILLINOIS,

ATC Site No: 411840
VZW Site No: 125701
Site Name: UNIVERSITY PEORIAIL IL



EXHIBIT A {Continued)

ACCESS AND UTILITIES

The access and utility easements include all easements of record as well that portion of the Parent Parcel
currently utilized by Tenant for ingress, egress and utility purposes from the Leased Premises to and from a
public right of way including but not limited to:

TOGETHER WITH A JO=FOOT WIDE INGRESS. EGRESS AND UTILITY
EASEMENT OVER, ACRDSS AND THROUGH A PART OF SAID LOT 6,
YHE CENTERLINE OF WHICH BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE ABOVE DESCRIGED
TRACT OF LAND; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH B9 ~42'=21" EAST
ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 6. A DISTANCE OF 85.00 FEEY,
THENCE SOUTH 00'=17"=30" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 32.00 FEEY 10
THE POINT OF BECINNING OF SAID CENTERUNE TO BE DESCRIBED:
THENCE SOUTH 89'=42"=21" CAST, A DISTANCEL OF 72,42 FEET TO
THE CENTERUINC OF AN £XISTING MAINTENANCE DRIVE (THE
FOLLOWING 11 COURSES FOLLOW ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF AN
EXISTING MAINTENANCE ORIVE),  THENCE IN A SOUTHWESTERLY
DIRECTION ON A CURVE 1O THE LEFT HAVING A RADWS OF 75.00
FEEY FOR AN ARC OISTANCE OF 87.61 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
00'=17'=39" WESY, A DISTANCE OF 109.94 FEET, THENCE IN A
SOUTHEASTCRLY DIRECTION ON A CURVE T0 THE LEFT HAVING A
RADIUS OF 150.00 FEET FOR AN ARC OISTANCE OF $7.65 FECT;
THENCE SOUTH 21°=43=41" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 104,34 FEET,
THENCE IN A SOUTHEASTEALY DIRECTION ON A CURVE TO THE LEFY
HAVING A RADIUS OF 150.00 FTEET FOR AN ARC ODISTANCE OF 177.97
FEEY, THENGE SOUTH 89°-42'=21" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 28.88
FEET: THENCE W A SOUTHEASTERLY DIRECTION ON A CURVE 1O
THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 150.00 FEEY FOR AN ARC DISTANCE
OF 101.32 FEET: THENCE SOUTH 51'=00'~15" EAST, A DISTANCE OF
329.36 FEET: THENCE SOUTH 55'-49'-5)" EAST, A DISTANCE OF
120.01 FEEY: THENCE IN A SOUTHEASTERLY DIRECTION ON A CURVE
YO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 291.43 FEET FOR AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 99.04 FEEY: THENCE SOUTH 78°=18'=07" £ASY, A
OISTANCE OF 26.83 FECT TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY

RICHT~0F =WAY LINE OF ORIES LANE AND THE TERMINUS OF SAD
CENTERLINE,

ATC Site No: 411840
VZW Site No: 125701
Site Name: UNIVERSITY PEORIAIL IL



